GLBT community. Michael Flynn conducted the interview. 

DIGNITY PHILADELPHIA IN 1994
A significant Dignity/Philadelphia Community Survey 
encompassing the spiritual, liturgical, social, educational and 
political aspects of the Chapter was produced. One hundred six 
(106) responses were received from the over 200 distributed weekly 
at Liturgy over the course of several months. The responses were 
tabulated and printed in the Dignity newsletter. As one result of the 
survey, the chapter sponsored a workshop illustrating the benefits of